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' ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING, INC

2680 Bishop Drive » Suite 203 « San Ramon, CA 84583
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June 13, 2002

N

Ms. Trish Maguire
East Bay Municipal Utility District
EDMUD — Mail Slot #702
P. O. Box 24055
Oakland, CA 94623-1055
AU
Re: 3609 International Boulevard, Oakland, California 94601
Wastewater Discharge Permit No. 504-27421
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Dear Ms. Maguire:

As you requested in your letter dated May 2, 2002, enclosed is SOMA’s “Semi-Annual
Technical Report: Treatment System Discharge to EBMUD Sewer from November 16,
2001 to June 6” for the subject site. We extended the report to include a sampling taken
on May 30, 2002,

Thank you for your time in reviewing our report. If you have any questions or
comments, please call me at (925) 244-6600.

Sincerely,

Mansour Sepehr, Ph.D_, P.E.
Principal Hydrogeologist

Enclosure

cc. Mr. Abolghassem Razi w/enclosure

Mr. Barney Chan w/enclosure v
Alameda County Dept. of Env. Health




| Certification Statement

Chief Executive Officer

Abolghassem Razi Owner

Name ' Title

3609 International Boulevard_ ' Qakiand 94601
Street Address City Zip

| certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were
prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system
designed to assure that the qualified personne! properly gather and evaluate the
information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who
manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering
information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief,
true, accurate, and complete. | am aware that there are significant penalties for

submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for
knowing violations.

o-/3~0/

Date

SOMA Environmentai Engineering, Inc.




CERTIFICATION

This report has been prepared by SOMA Environmental Engineering, inc. on
behalf of Mr. Abolghassem Razi, the property owner at 3609 Intemational

Boulevard, QOakland, California to comply with East Bay Municipal Utility District's
requirements. '

Mansour Sepehr,/ﬁD., P.E. _ Exp. 3-24- O
Principal Hydrogeologist

No. C042928
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report presents the record of wastewater discharge from the groundwater
remediation system ope}ated by SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc. (SOMA)
on behalf of Mr. Abolghassem Razi, the property owner. The project site is
Tony’s Express Auto Service, which is located at 3609 Intemational Boulevard,
Oakland, California (the “Site”, see Figure 1}.

The Site is located at the intersection of 36™ Avenue and Intemational Boulevard
(formerly known as East 14™ Street) in Oakland, California (see Figure 1). ltis
currently used as a gasoline service station and mechanic shop. The Site is
relatively flat, and the surrounding properties are primarily commercial
businesses and residential housing. Figure 2 illustratés the location of the
service = station, dispenser islands, underground storage tanks (USTs),
grandwater remediation system, on-site and off-site grdundwater monitoring
wells, and surrounding areas. Currently, the groundwater monitoring wells are
being monitored on a quarterly basis. The resuits of the recent {Second Quarter
2002) groundwater monitoring event indicated that the highest total petroleum
hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g) and benzene concentrations in the
groundwater were detected in the vicinity of the USTs, in monitoring wells MW-1
and MW-3. The highest Methyl tertiary Butyl Ether (MtBE) concentration was

detected in monitoring well MW-1. However, TPH-g concentrations in both |
monitoring wells MW-1 énd MW-3 have decreased since the previous monitoring
event (First Quarter 2002).. MBE has decreased in monitoring well MW-3 since
the previous monitoring event. The sburce of petroleum hydrocarboﬁs in the
groundwater is believed to have been the former single walled USTs, which were
used to store gasoline at the Site. The former single walled USTs were replaced
with a 10,000 gallon double walled -UST and two 6,000 gallon double walied
USTs.
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1.1 Background

Currently, the Site is used as a gasoline service station. The environmental
investigation at the subject property began in 1992, when Mr. Razi, the property
owner, retained Soil Tech Eﬁgine’ering, Inc. (STE) of San Jose to conduct a
limited subsurface investigation. The pufpose of STE’s investigation was to
détermine whether or not the soil near the product lines and USTs had been
impacted with petroleum hydrocarbons. - \

In July 1993, STE removed one single-walled 10,000-gallon gasoline tank and
one single-walled 6,000-gallon gasoline tank along with a 550-gailon waste oil

‘tank from the Site. Three double-walled USTs replaced these tanks. As stated

earlier, currently, there is one 10,000 gallon double-walled gasoline tank and two
6,000 gallon double-walled gasoline tanks beneath the Site (Figure 2).

In December 1997, Mr. Razi retained Westem Geo-Engineers (WEGE) to
conduct an additional investigation and perform groundwater monitoring on a
quarterly basis. The results of WEGE groundwater monitoring events indicated

elevated levels of petroleum hydrocarbons and MIBE in the groundwater.

In April 1999, Mr. Razi retained SOMA to conduct groundwater monitoring, risk
based corrective action (RBCA), corrective action plan (CAP) and soil and
groundwater remediation at the Site. The results of the RBCA study indicated
that the Site is a high-risk area; therefore, the soil and groundwater in on-and off-
site areas needs to be remediated. The results of the CAP study indicated that
the installation of a French drain coupled with the air sparging technique is the

most cost effective alternative for the Site’s remediation.

-In late August 1999, SOMA installed a French drain and initiated a groundwater

treatment system to prevent further migration of chemically impacted
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groundwater. Currehtly, this treatment system has been in operation since early
December 1999. The purpose of this report is to present a record of the
wastewater discharged from this system to the East Bay Municipa! Utility
District's (EBMUD’s}) sewer system from November 16, 2001 to June 6, 2002.

2.0 TREATMENT SYSTEM OPERATION

The operation of the treatment system (Figure 3) began on December 6, 1999.
Since then, 1,584,530 gallons (recording date is June 6, 2002) of groundwater
has béen treated and discharged, under the existing discharge permit (see
Appendix A), into EBMUD's sewer system. As required by the discharge permit
and the Alameda County Environmental Health Services (ACEHS), inspection of
the treatment system has been performed on a weekly basis since the systém
began operation. The treatment system influent, the effluent from the 2,000
pound Granular Activated Carbon (GAC-1} Unit, and the treatment system
effluent (PSP#1) have historically been sampled on a monthly basis. The influent
samples have been collected from the 550 gallon holding tank. The samples for
the 2,000 pound GAC-1 unit and the treatment system effluent have been
collected from the sample pdrts. The holding tank and sample ports are shown in
Figure 3.

SOMA modified the treatment system during the Second Quarter 2002. In the
vicinity of the GAC vessels, 1-inch gate valves were added to the treatment
system. The gate valves were added to allow for an upward groundwater flow.
The upward groundwater flow pushes the air trappéd in the vessels outward
through the top of the GAC unit. SOMA also added a solenoid valve to the
compressor during the Second Quarter 2002. The solenoid acts as a-safety
device by shutting down the compressor when the water in the hdlding tank
reaches High levels. The airflow from the‘.compr_essor to the pneumatic recovery
pump stops and does not allow water to flow into the holding tank. Figure 3

shows the newly instalied gate valves and solenoid valve.
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Table 1 shows the total volume of effluent discharged to EBMUD’s sewer
system, the results of the laboratory analysis of the treatment system effluent and
the 2,000 pound GAC-1 unit, and pertinent historical data. As shown in Table 1,
all treatments system effluent and 2,000 pound GAC-1 unit samples have
maintained compliance with the discharge perrﬁit_. Laboratory reports for the
treatment syétem from December 2001 to May 2002 are shown in Appendix B.
No samples were collected from the groundwater remediation system in March
2002, due to repairs and a carbon change-out. Approximately 10,606 galions of
chemically impacted groundwaier per week have been treated by the

groundwater remediation system from November 16, 2001 to June 6, 2002.
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3.0 REPORT LIMITATIONS

This report is the summary of work done by SOMA including observations and
descriptions of the Site’s conditions. It includes the analytical results produced-
by Curtis & Tompkins, Lid., as well as the data summaries produced by the
previous environmental consultants. The number and location of the wells were
selected to provide the require‘d= information, but may not be completely
representative of the entire Site’s conditions. All conclusions and
recommendations are based on the results of laboratory ahaiysis. Conclusions
beyond those specifically stated in this document should not be inferred from this
report.

SOMA warrants that the services provided were done in accordance with the
generally accepted practices in the environmental engineering and consulting
field at the time of this sampling.

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc
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Table 1
Total Volume of Water Treated and Effluent and GAC1 Chemistry

Tony's Auto Express
3609 International Blvd., Oakland, California

Date Total Lab Results For PSP ' and GAC-1
Sampling Volume 2 {concentrations in ug/L)
& Read (Gallons) Toluene Ethylbenzene Total Xylenes
June 6/6/2002 1,584,530 NS NS NS NS NS NS
May 5/30/2002 1,671,630 < 0.5 =< 50 <05 < (.5 <0.5 < {}1.5
<0.5 < 50 <05 < 0.5 <0.5 <05 °
5/21/2002 1,550,050 NS NS NS NS NS NS
5/20/2002 1,548,000 removed newly installed compressor (5/8/02), and insfalled another new compressor
5{15/2002 1,547,560 NS | NS | NS | ns | NS | NS
5/8/2002 1,538,850 installed new compressor
5/1/2002 1,529,650 installed new 55 gallon GAC vessel (GAC-2)
April 4/24/2002 1,528,740 <0.5 < 5 < 0.5 <05 < 0.5 <05
<05 < 50 <05 <05 <05 <0.5
4/19/2002 1,515,000 NS NS NS NS NS NS
4/11/2002 1,501,000 NS NS NS NS NS NS
4/10/2002 1,495,000 NS NS NS NS NS NS
4/4/2002 1,492,300 NS NS NS NS NS NS
4/1/2002 1,478,500 repaired valve plate assembly on conmpressor
I I I I I
March 3/25/2002 1,478,420 ° performed carbon change out on GAC-1
3/18/2002 replaced piston on comprassor
3/14/2002 1,478,330 compressor not building up pressure '
| I I I I

page 1of 8




Table 1

Total Volume of Water Treated and Effluent and GAC1 Chemistry

Tony's Auto Express

3609 International Bivd., Oakland, California

Date Total Lab Results For PSP 'and GAC-1
Sampling Volume ? {concentrations in ugiL)
& Read {Gallons) MTBE TPig Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Total Xylenes
February 212712002 1,449,830 <05 < 50 <0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5
1.1 < 50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
2/21/2002 1,431,410 NS NS NS NS NS NS
2/8/2002 1,385,850 NS NS NS NS NS NS
January 1/22/2002 1,381,370 < 2.0 < 50 <05 <05 <05 <05
<20 < 50 <05 <05 <05 <05
1/11/2002 1,373,530 NS NS NS NS NS NS
. & B 4 R il
December 12/26/2001 1,350,780 NS NS NS NS NS NS
12/20/2001 1,337,860 NS NS NS NS N3 NS
12/12/2001 1,311,340 <20 < 50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
<20 = 50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5
12/5{2001 1,290,230 NS NS NS NS NS NS
November 11/27/2001 1,279,060 NS NS NS NS NS NS
11/26/2001 1,278,900 NS NS NS NS NS NS
11/21/2001 1,278,140 NS NS NS NS NS NS
11/16/2001 1,276,930 NS NS NS NS NS NS
114712001 1,273,840 NS NS NS NS NS NS
11/2/2001 1,272,660 < 0.5 < 50 <05 <05 <05 <05
0.6 < 50 <05 <05 <05 <05
October 10/29/2001 1,271,630 NS NS NS NS NS NS
10/23/2001 1,270,110 NS NS NS NS NS NS
10/12/2001 1,267,020 NS NS NS NS NS NS
10/5/2001 1,264,790 NS NS NS NS NS NS
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Table 1

Total Volume of Water Treated and Effluent and GAC1 Chemistry

Tony's Auto Express
3609 International Blvd., Oakland, California

Date Total Lab Results For PSP " and GAC-1
Sampling Volume 2 {concentrations in ug/L)
& Read {Gallons) MTBE TPH-g Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Total Xylenes
September 9/28/2001 NA <05 < 50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
<05 < 50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
9/13/2001 1,256,340 NS NS NS N3 NS NS
9/6/2001 1,253,089 NS NS NS NS NS NS
[August 8/30/2001 1,248,000 NS NS NS NS NS NS
8/22/2001 1,243,100 < 0.5 < 50 <05 <05 <05 <0.5
<0.5 < 50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5
8/17/2001 1,239,500 NS NS NS NS N3 NS
8/3/2001 1,232,480 NS NS NS NS NS NG
July 7/25{2001 1,227,270 _ND _ND ND ND ND ND
NA NA NA NA NA NA
7/11/2001 1,226,730 NS NS NS NS NS NS
June 6/29/2001 1,224,600 ND ND ND ND_ _ND ND
ND ND ND NC ND ND
6/26/2001 NR installed new compressor
6/16/2001 NR compressor was not working, repaired compressor
6/7/2001 1,216,580 NS NS NS N3 NS NS
NS NS NS NS NS NS
May 5/30/2001 1,205,190 NS NS NS NS NS NS
5/23/2001 1,194,320 NS NS NS NS N3 NS
51712001 1,182,360 _ND _ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND
5/10/2001 1,166,850 NS NS NS NS NS NS
5/5/2001 1,151,600 NS NS NS NS NS NS

o
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Table 1

Total Volume of Water Treated and Effluent and GAC1 Chemistry

Tony's Auto Express

3609 International Blvd., Oakland, California

page 4 of 8

Date Total Lab Results For PSP ' and GAC-1
Sampling Volume ? {concentrations in ug/L)
& Read {Gallons) MTBE TPH-g Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Total Xylehes
April 4/28{2001 1,135,680 NS NS NS NS NS NS
4/21/2001 1,113,570 NS NS NS NS NS NS
4/11/2001 1,082,700 ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND
4/6/2001 1,065,540 NS NS NS NS NS NS
March 3/29/200 1,036,330 System restarted.
3/21/2001 1,036,070 System off - belt replaced on compressor.
3/17/2001 1,035,100 NS NS NS NS NS NS
3/13/2001 1,032,500 ND ND ND ND ND ND
3/2/2001 996,520 NS NS NS NS NS NS
3/1/2001 NR | System Ire'.r.tartenzl.
I I I
February 2/28/2001 NR Carbon change-out was performed on GAC-1, washed algae from holding tank
cleaned 2000 Ib GAC, re-started system
2{10{2001 NR System shut down for maintenance and cleaning.
218/2001 975,490 NS NS NS NS NS NS
January 1/29/2001 957,880 ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND
1/12/2001 927,200 NS NS NS NS NS NS
1/4/2001 921,790 NS NS NS NS NS NS
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Table 1

Total Volume of Water Treated and Effluent and GAC1 Chemistry
Tony's Auto Express

3609 International Blvd., Oakland, California

Date Total Lab Results For PSP ' and GAC-1
Sampling Volume ? (concentrations in ug/L)
&Read (Gallons) _ MTBE |  TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene | _Total Xylenes
December 5. 2000 to January 14, 2000

December 12/5/2000 883,000 ND ND_ ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND
November 11/24/2000 NR ND _ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND
11/14/2000 854,000 NS NS NS NS NS NS
11/1/2000 842,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND
Octoher 10/25/2000 825,000 NS NS NS NS NS NS
10/20/2000 821,000 NS NS NS NS NS NS
10/19/2000 820,000 NS NS NS NS NS NS
10/14/2000 818,000 NS NS NS NS NS NS
10/8/2000 814,000 NS NS NS NS NS NS
10/5/2000 812,000 NS NS NS NS NS NS
10/1/2000 809,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND
September 9728/2000 807,000 NS NS NS NS NS NS
9/18/2000 NR ND ND ND ND ND ND
9/14/2000 797,000 NS NS NS NS NS NS
9/4/2000 788,000 NS NS NS NS NS NS
August 8/31/2000 785,000 NS NS NS NS NS NS
8/27/2000 781,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND

8/24/2000 778,000 ] Totalizer meter replaced at 775,000 gallons

o
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Table 1

Total Volume of Water Treated and Effluent and GAC1 Chemistry

Tony's Auto Express

3609 International Blvd., Oakland, California

Date Total Lab Results For PSP ' and GAC-1

Sampling Volume 2 {concentrations in ug/L)

& Read (Gallons) MTBE TPH-g Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Total Xylenes
July 7/26/2000 726,000 ND _ND ND ND ND ND

7/19/2000 718,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND

7/13/2000 712,000 __ND ND ND ND ND ND

7/7/2000 706,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND
June 06/29/00 700,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND

06/21/00 682,220 ND ND ND_ ND ND _ND

06/16/00 669,720 ND ND ND ND ND ND

(06/10/00 651,200 ND ND _ND ND ND ND

06/02/00 NR ND ND ND ND _ND ND
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Table 1

Total Volume of Water Treated and Effluent and GAC1 Chemistry
Tony's Auto Express

3609 Iinternational Blvd., Oakland, California

"NR

plad AC- with a secia C ee fr remal oBE

Date Total Lab Results For PSP ' and GAC-1
Sampling Volume ? (concentrations in ugiL)
& Read (Gallons) MTBE TPH-g Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Total Xylenes

[May 05/31/00 629,000 NS NS NS NS NS NS

05/23/00 603,700 ND ND ND ND ND ND

05/18/00 570,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND

05/10/00 530,400 ND ND ND ND ND ND
régril 04/30/00 488,300 ND ND ND ND ND ND

04/18/00 485,300 ND ND ND ND ND 0.51

compressor stopped, system shut down until April 29, 2000

04/10/00 440,200 ND ND ND ND ND ND

04/04/00 390,100 ND ND ND ND ND

04/02/00 NR

performed a carbon change-out on GAC-1

01/14/00

83,500

-—h“
d

March 03/31/00
03/24/00 388,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/17/00 357,100 ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/10/00 329,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/03/00 300,000 transfer overheated, repaired pump, restarted system 3/6/00

February
02/25/00 274,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND
02/18/00 233,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND
02/11/00 190,000 _ND ND ND ND ND ND
02/04/00 160,800 ND ND ﬁ__ ND ND ND

January
01/28/00 130,600 ND ND ND ND ND ND
01/21/00 103,435 ND ND ND ND ND ND
01/17/00 NR GAC-1 was replaced with 2,000 b GAC unit B

GAC was replaced with 55 galion GAC unit
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Table 1

Total Volume of Water Treated and Effluent and GAC1 Chemistry

Tony's Auto Express

3609 International Blvd., Oakland, California

Date Total Lab Results For PSP "and GAC-1
Sampling Volume 2 (concentrations in ug/L)
& Read {Gallons) MTBE TPH-g Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Total Xylenes
12/23/89 51,680 1486 NA ND ND ND ND
12/23/99 NR ND NA ND ND “ND ND
42/16/99 30,450 963 NA ND ND ND ND
12/16/99 NR ND NA ND ND ND ND
12/09/29 8,000 230 ND ND ND ND ND
Pumping beg@ on December 6, 1999

' PSP#1 formerly labeled Effluent or GAC-2.

2 Meter replaced at 775,000 gallons, on approximately 8/24/00.

3 Carbon change-out was performed on treatment system.

NA: Analytes not analyzed during this site visit.

ND, < : Not detected above laboratory reporting limits.

NR: Not recorded during this site visit

NS: Treatment system was not sampled during this visit.

BTEX and MtBE analysis for PSP#1 and GAC-1 performed using EPA Method 8260B since March 2001.
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Figure 1: Site vicinity map.
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_ WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT

REVISION EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2000 Terms and Conditions

T oﬁy’s Express Auto Service
Permit No. 504-27421
Page No. 3

SELF-MONITORING REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

L Tony’s Express Auto Service shall monitor and sample the wastewater discharge
into fhe community sewer in accordance with Section C of STANDARD TERMS
AND CONDITIONS, July 2000 Bdition. The sampling shail be performed at the
locations and frequency for the parameters specified below.

1. Self-monitoring reports shall contain all laboratory results and the comesponding
chain of custody documentation, and signatory requirements. :

OI.  The Sample location shall be the sample tap located on the effluent side of the
second. (final) Liquid Phase GAC. This sample location shall be referred to-as
Process Sample Point #1 (PSP #1) in all reports. PSP #1 is shown in Tony’s Express
Auto Service System Flow Diagram (Figure 3) and Schematic Flow (Figure 4).

IV.  Tony’s Bxpress Auto Service shall sample wastewater from PSP #1, at 2 mininum,
quarterly for the following parameters: :

Parameter Sample Type EPA Method
Benzene grab 8020 or 624
Toluene . grab 3020 or 624
Ethylbenzene grab . 8020 or 624
Xylenes ? grab - 8020 or 624

W 754y wunicipaL uTiiTy DisTRICT




WASTEWATER DlSCHARGE P ERMIT'_

REVISION EFFECTIVE JULY 1,2000 Terms and Conditions

Tdnys Bxpress Anto Service
Perrmit No. 504-27421

Page No. 4
MONITORING and TESTING CHARGES
EBMUD Inspections Per Year: 2 @ $540.00 each = . $1,080.00 /year . .
Anal-yses Per Year: 7
' : Tests Charge - Total Charge
Parameter ‘ : per year per test . per year
EPA 624 ‘ 2 . $127.00 $254.00
Total Monitoring and 'i'esﬁng Charge = $1,334.00 / year

$111.17 / month
WASTEWATER DISPOSAL SERVICE CHARGE
All wastewater discharged will be charged for treatment and disposal service at the Busmess Classification Code (BCC)

unit rate for 4950, Sanitery Collection and Disposal, or 'All other BCC's'. Wastewater charges are determined by multiplying
the metered consumption by the percent discharged, adding any fixed yolume, end multiplied by the treatment charge.

| UnitRate= $0.40  [Cof
Discharge Volume = : 293 Ceffmo. | (based on 7,200 gpd average)
Wastewater Dispossl Charge = $117.20 /mo.
WASTEWATER CAPACI‘I‘Y FEE

Tﬁe eapacity fee is calculated by mulﬁpl:nng the maximum monthly wastewsater discharge volume by the applicable fee in
effect ot start-up. The capacity fee is based dn the maxjmum monthly discharge of 14,000 gpd or 569 Ccffmonth,

Capacity Fee Rate for Flow: § 47.71/Cef/Mo. * 569Ccf/mo. = " §27,146.99
CODF: 15mg/! * 0.00624 * 569 Ceffmo, = 531bs.

Capacity Fee Rate for CODF: (38.68/Tb/mo.) = 53 Ibs * $8.68/b/mo. | $460,04
TSS: 2 mg/l * 0.00624 #569 Coffmo. = 7.1 Ibs

Capacity Fee Rate for TSS: (319.30/1b/mo.) =7.1 lbs * § 19.30/Tb/mo/ $137.03
Totsl Capacity Fee = a : $27,744.06
Monthly Capacity Fee over 36 months $770.67




L=3 _ WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT

BMUD ' ; REVISION EFFECTIVE JULY1 2000 Terms and Conditions

Tony’s Expréss Axnto Service
- Permit No. 504-27421
Page No. 1

GENERAIL, CONDITIONS

‘L. Title I, Section 5 of EBMUD Ordinance No. 311 prohibits the discharge of
groundwaier to the commmmity sewer. This Permit to discharge treated groumdwater
is considered a waiver of the prohibition and is issued based on Tony’s Express Auto
Service’s application that discharge of pollutants to the community sewer will be
minimized and methods to reclaim the g:oundwater to the éxtent technically and
' ecopomically feasible, have been made.

IL This Permit is granted to Tony’s _Express Apto Service to discharge treated
groundwater from 3609 International Boulevard in Oakland.

* I  Tony's Express Auto Service shall cease discharge of grouﬁdwaier immediately if
not in compliance with aay of the Terms and Conditions of this Permit.

IV.  Tony’s Express Auto Service shall comply with all items of the attached
STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS, July 2000 Edition.

comLIANCE REQUIRENENTS

L Tony’s Express Auto Service shall not discharge any treated wastewater that is
known ta be, ot suspected of violating wastewater discharge limitations.

L Tony’s Express Auto Service shall pretreat all goundwater before discharging to the
sanitary sewer at 3609 International Boulevard in Qakland. Pretreatment shall
consist of a minimum of processes displayed in the Tomy's Express Auto Service

System Flow Dz'agmm (Figure 3).

M.  Tony’s Express Auto Service shall maintain the pretreatment system In proper
operating condition, -

IV.  Tomy’s Express A.ui:o Service shall maintain records of operation and mamtenance
activities on the pretreatment systems. The records shall include, but are not be
limited "to, meter readings from the flow totalizer at a2 maximum of monthly
intervals; maintenance activities performed; description of operational changes;
descnphon of visual observations of the unit for leaks or fouling; and off - haul of

* hazardous wastes The records shall be available to the District staff upon request. '

‘STBA Y MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT




B

. WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT

REVISION EFFEGTIVE JULY 1,2000 Terms and Conditions

Tony’s Express Auto Service
Permit No. 504-27421
Page No.2 '

o REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

L Violations shall be reported in accordauce with Section B, _Para;graph T of
STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS, Juty 2000 Edition.

1L Tony’s Express Auto Service shall submit technical reports due or the follomdng

.dates:

Date Due Reporting Period

June 14, 2000 November 15, 1999, through May 14, 2000
December 14, 2000 May 15, 2000 through November 14, 2000

The technical teports shall contain the following information, at a minjraum:

1. Selfimonitoring reports prepared in accordance with the "Self-Monitoring
 Reporting Requireraents” of this Permit. - : 7
2. Monthly readings from the flow fotalizer measuring volume of the
 pretreatment system efffuent. :

3. Volume of groundwater pumped and treated during the reporting period, and
a total to date. , '

4. Description of any operational changes occurred during the reporting period.

5 Certification and signature prepared in accordance with Section B Part V of
STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS, July 2000 Edition, "Signature
Requirements”. ' '

WASTEWATER DISCHARGE LIMITATIONS

Tony’s Express Auic. Service ‘shall not discharge wastewater from a side sewer into the
community sewer if the strength of the wastewater exceeds the following local Hmits:

REGULATED PARAMETER : DAILY MAXIMUM
Benzene _ 0.005 mg/L
Toluene _ ' : 0.005 rag/L
Ethylbefizene X | 0.005 mg/l, .

Xylenes, total . : 0.005 mg/L

ST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT
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APPENDIX B

Laboratory Results and Chain of Custody Forms

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc
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Curtis & Tompkins, Lid., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 24710, Phone (51Q) daé—OQOO

Date: 07-MAY-02
Lab Job Number: 158243
Project ID: 2333

Location: 3609 Intl Blvd., Oakland

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness
and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized

by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as verified
by the following signatures. The results contained in this
report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to those
samples which were submitted for analysis.

Reviewed by: % f/’?c:f,:

Reviewed by:

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

CA ELAP # 1459 Page 1 of 1.0




CHAIN OF CUSTOY ~ Page of .

| | |
'~ Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd. | | Analyses :

Analytical Laboratory Since 1878 | g g }L{ }
2323 Fifth Street CATLOGIN# E :
Berkelay, CA 94710 : _
(510)486-0900 Phone .
(510)486-0532 Fax sampler: oY FEXa/l
Prqect No: 2333 . | ReportTo Mansour Sepehr "
Projest Name:3609 International Blvd., Oakland Company : SOMA Environmental §
Turnaround Time: StanbdAed Telephone:  925-244-6600 §
 Faxi 925:244-6601 w
Matrix Preservative o E
) ; -er- 3 o
Lab Sampling Date |3 8% #of  |51D &S |w el b
No. . Sample D. Time B|SiZ| |Containers| T I = E
. ] -
~\ | Psé# [ | qfhloz. /248 . 1 |V | ]
-2 | BA o fefon, /253 , ~/ i 4 A
_ % | DiFtuent Sdler. /300 |V 4|V Vv e
/TN
Notes: RELINQUISHEDBY: " |RedEnvEn B !
= 7/- - olafler L@) \_’L o1 F’Ub -
t gesef Phcore 345" DATEIME u\\ DAT%JTIME
— :
| DATE/TIME | DATETIME
paTEmME| ' DATEMNIME




‘ b Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

.igﬁ #: 158243

Location:

3609 Intl Blvd., Oakland

lient: SOMA Envirommental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 50308
rojectl: 2333 ' Analvegis: BO15B (M)
Matrix: Watexr Sampled: 04/24/02
nits: . ug/L Received: 04/24/02
':ld ID: PSP #1 Diln Fac: 1.000
e: SAMPLE Batch#: 71850
Lab ID: 158243-001 Bnalyzed: 04/25/02

riflucrotoluene (FID)
Bromofluorobenzene {FID}

104 68-145
110 66-143

peld ID: GAC-1
e: SAMPLE

ab ID: 158243-002

Diln Fac:

Batch#:

Analyzed:

1.000
71850
04/25/02

rifiuorotoluene (FID)
Bromofluorobenzene (FID)

108 66-143

Field ID: INFLUENT
e: SAMPLE
b ID: 158243-003

Diln Fac:

Batch#:

Analyzed:

10.00
71882
04/26/02

Easoline C7-CL2

~ 19,000

lr:i. fluoroto]:ﬁenel {FID})
romof luorobenzene (FID)

119 68-145
111 66-143

age 1 of 2

= Not Detected
~ Reporting Limit




' GCO04 TVH 'J' Data File FID

Sample Name : 158243-003,71882,tvh only Sample #: dl ] Page 1 of 1
'1leName @ G:\GCCANDATAN116J013, raw Date @ 4/27/02 09:34 AM ]

ethod : TVHBTXE . Time of Injection: 4/26/02° 07:13 BM

tart Time : 0.00 min End Time : 26.00 min " Low Point : 16.83 mv High Point : 1094,36 mv
cale Factor: 1.0 " Plot Offset: 17 mV Plot Scale: 1077.5 mv

Response [mV]

— .—-"
1 NFLVES -
— o ) 00 Q
O O O s
o O o o
I o Lo oo Do b b boce Do boree vy T
l n 1.21
_C—G _ 2.46
l U7 _ 519
TRIFLUO - 6.57
l N - [r2s
B -7.75
5 +8.32
—C-8. - = -8.95
1
b
‘i | 12.80
ém_BROMOF—
. —C-10 —
N
i
1 ..
N
' n




] GCO4 TVH 'J' Data File FID

Sample Name : CCV/lcs,qcl76730,71850,02ws0643, 5/5000 Sample #: Page 1 of 1

eName 1 G:A\GCO4NDATAN115J003. raw Date : 4/25/02 0B:44 AM
Ehod : TVHBTAE Time of Injection: 4/25/02 085:18 AM

rt Time : 0.00 min End Time : 26,00 min . Low Peint : 50,87 mV High Polnt : 425.84 mV
$cale Factor: 1.0 ' Plot Offset: 51 nV Plot Scale: 375.0 mv

Response [mV]

@ ASoMINE STﬂ

-

- N N N O N
U1 O Ul ® O O
o ' O O O O O
| © I | e b v b b
At ']_b1 1-47
l ] 2.21
_cs -
l ey _
TRIFLUO - 6.58
l _C-8 - 8.96
!? -
i B 12.82
" |BROMOF - 15.41
I —C-10 - 16.20
N 17.34
] i Yol
M :
- - 2
c-12 -
S ?—24.65
L _
l }—25.70
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Curtis & Tormpkins, Lid,

158243

Location:

3605 Intl Blvd.,

Cakland

lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
roject#: 2333 Analysis: BO15B (M)
Matrix: Water Sampled: 04/24/02
nits: ug/L Recelved: 04/24/02
tpe: BLANK Batch#: 71850
b ID: QC176729 Analyzed: 04/25/02
Diln Fac: 1.000

Gasoline C7-C12

rifluorctoluene (FID) 9¢
Bromofluorocbenzene (FID) 105

68-145
66-143

: BLANK Batchit: 71882
iD: QC176841 Analyzed: 04/26/02
1ln Fac: 1.000
lasoline C7-Cl2 ND
'rlfluorotoluene (FID) 106  68-145
Bromoflucrobenzens (FID) 29 66-143

Not Detected
Reporting Limit
ay

e 2 of 2




Curtis & Tompkins. Lid,

Lab #: 158243 “Location: 3609 Intl Blvd., Oakland
lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: - EPA 5030B

roject#: 2333 Analvysis: 80158 (M)

Type: LCS : Diln Fac: - 1.000

ab ID: QCi7ée730 Batchi#: 71850

atrix: Water Analyzed: 04/25/02

nits: ug/L '

% i g8 o
rifluorotoluene (FID) ' 115 68-145
Bromofluorecbenzene (FID) - 101 66-143

l .

Page 1 of 1




c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

"Lab .

158243 Location: 3609 Iantl Blvd.,, bakland
lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
roject#: 2333 : Analvsig: 80158 (M)
Type: LCS Diln Fac: 1.000
ab ID: QC176842 Batch#: 71882
atrix: Water Analyzed: 04/26/02
nits: ug/L
[asoline C7-Cl2

rifluorctoluene (FID) 119 68-145
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 107 . 66-143
age 1 of 1

- JEs




c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 158243 : Location: 3609 Intl Blwvd., Oakland
lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 50308
roject#: 2333 Analysis: 8015B {M)
ZAZZEZEZZEE Batchit: 71850
158257-001 Sampled: 04/24/02
Water Received: 04/24/02
nite: ug/L Analvzed: . 04/25/02
Diln Fac: 1.0G0
[pe: Ms ' Lab ID: QC176731

asoline C7-Cl2 <33.00

Trifluorotoluene (FIiD) 118 68-145

llromofluorobenzene (FID) 104 66-143
'l'pe: MSD . " Lab ID: QCL76732

€7-120 1

IETR
rifluorotoluene (FID) 117 68-145
romofluorobenzene (FID) 108 66-143

Relative Percent Difference




c Curtis & Tormpking. Lid,

Lab #: 158243 - Location: 3609 Intl Blvd., Oakland
lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
rojectf: 2333 Analysis: 801538 (M)
Field ID: ZRACRZZZZZ ‘ Batchi: 71882
S8 Lab ID: 158269-001 Sampled: 04/25/02
atrix: Water Received: 04/25/02
nits: ug/L Analyzed: 04/26/02
Diln Fac: 1.000
’I’pe: MS Lab ID: QCl76844

asoline C7-Cl1l2

e isha )
Trifluorotoluense (FID) 6B-145"
romofluorobenzene (FID} 116 66-143
l-pe : MSD ' Lab ID: OC176845

flfluorotoluené (ﬁED) 68:145
romofluorchbenzene (FID) 110 66-143

= Relative Percent Difference




158243

C

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Location: 3609 Intl Blvd., OQakland

Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA S030B

Project#: 2333 Analysis: EPA B8260B

Field ID: PSP #1 Batch#: 71883

ab ID: 158243-001 Sampled: 04/24/02

atrix: Water Received: 04/24/02
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 04/26/02
Diln Fac: 1.000

I’

MTBE
snzene
oluene
Chlorobenzene
thylbenzene
cb-Xylenes
o-Xylene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
, 4-Dichlorocbenzene
, 2-Dichlorobenzene

§BEE6858888

Lo I - e S e I - T o N Y . S Y
Ay Ut oo

, 2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-dg
romoflucrobenzens

108
102
107

77-130
80-120
80-120

= Not Detected
= Reporting Limit

age 1 of 1




I . Cb Curtis & Tompkins. Lid.

158243 Location: 360% Intl Blvd., Oakland
lient: 80MA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B

rojectf: 2333 Analvsis: _EPA 8260B

Field ID: GAC-1 Batchi: 71864

ab ID: 158243~-002 Sampled: 04/24/02

atrix: Water Received: 04/24/02

Units: ug/L Analyzed: 04/25/02

1.000

.

Chlorcbenzene
thylbenzene

, P-¥ylenes
o-Xylene

1, 3-Dichlorobenzene
, 4-Dichlorobenzene
. 2-Dichlorobenzene

SO 0000000
mMmunmuumvwyemm e, ;m

CEEEEEEEEE

; 2-Dichloroethane-d4 1Dé 77-130
Toluene-ds 94 80-120

romofluorobenzens 102 80-120

= Not Detected
= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1




. c Curtis & Tornpkins, Ltd.

[Lab #: 158243 “Location: 3609 Intl Blvd., Oakland
tlient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
rojectl: 2333 ___Analveis: EPA 8260B
Field ID: INFLUENT Batchi: 71884
ab ID: 158243-003 Sampled: 0a/24/02
atrix: Water Received: ca/24/02
nits: ug/L Analyzed: 04/26/02
iln Fac: 62.50

Chlorobenzene ND 31
thylbenzene 240 31
;p-Xylenes 1,600 31

o-Xylene 700 31

1,3-Dichlorcbenzens ND 31
, 4-Dichlorocbhenzene ND 31
, 2-Dichlorobenzense ND 31

;, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 110 77-130
Toluene-ds 92 80-120
romofluorcbenzene 100 BO-120

= Not Detected
= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1

J | | .
T




l | ' ‘ b Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

158243 Location: 3609 Intl Blvd., Oakland
lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: . EPA 5030B
rojecti: 2333 ‘ Analysis: EPA 8260B
Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000
ab ID: QC176776 Batchi: 71864
atrix: Water , Analyzed: nD4/25/02
nits: ug/L

Benzene

oluene
hlorobenzene
Ethylbenzene
,p-Xvlenes
-Xylene

;, 3-Dichlorobenzene
1, 4-Dichlorecbenzene
; 2-Dichlorcbenzene

*

. . + .

CEEEEEEREEE

oo 00000
L2 By Sy I VI, Ry I T B2 B ¥ B §

&
; 2-Dichloroethane-da 110 77-130
oluene-ds 82 80-120
Bromofluorocbenzene 10%L 80-120

a

Not Detected
Reporting Limit

ge 1 of 1




l - i Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

5350

“Lab #:

i

158243

Location: 3609 Intl Blvd., Oakland
lient: SOMA Envirommental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
roject#: 2333 Analyeis: EPA B260B
Type: o BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000
ab ID: QC1l76848 Batchi: 71883
atrix: Water Analyzed: 04/26/02
nitcs: ug/L

; 3-Dichlorobenzene
1, 4-Dichlorobenzene
; 2-Dichlorobenzene

ND 0.5
ND 0.5
ND 0.5
ND 0.5
thylbenzene ND 0.5
p-Eylenes ND 0.5
-Xylene ND 0.5
WD 0.5
ND 0.5
ND 0.5

2-Dichloroethane-d4 96  77-130
oluene-d8 98 80-120
romofluorobenzene 100 80-120

Not Detected
Reporting Limit
ge 1 of 1

Wil 2D NS WS NN N . am




. : ; c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab # 158243 Location: 3609 Intl Blvd., Cakland
Client: SOMA. Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: . EPA 5030B ’
Project#: 2333 Analysig: EPA B250B

Type: BLANK _ Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: RC176850 Batch#: 71884

Matrix: Water Analyzed: D4/26/02

nita: ug/L :

Benzene
Toluene
Chlorcbenzene
Ethylbenzene

m, p-Xylenes
'o—Xylene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene

1, 4-Dichlorobenzene
ll , 2-Dichlorcbenzens

(o~ o B BN o B o BN ar N - I & BN o Y o
e o v o,

.

.

5658888888

, 2-Dichloroethane-da 102 77-130
oluene-~-d4s 99 80-120
romofluorchenzene 102 80-120

= Not Detected
= Reporting Limit
age 1 of 1




' ' c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 158243 Location: 3609 Intl Blvd., Oakland
ﬁiient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
roject#: 2333 Analysis: EPA B260R
Matrix: Water Batchi: 71864
nits: ug/L Analyzed: 0a/25/02
‘iln Fac: 1.000 '
e:  BS Lab ID: QC176774

enzens
Toluene

hlorobenzene 50.00 - 51.52 103 80-120

romofluorobenzene 99 BC0-120

Type: BSD Lab ID: QC176775

eﬁzene 76-120 14
Toluene : 50.00 47.60 95 79-120 2 20
hlorcbhenzene 50.00 50.58 101 BO-120 2 20

. 2-Dichloroethane-d4 T T .
oluene-ds 91 a0-120¢

romofluorobenzene T:] H0-120

gD= Relative Percent Difference
age 1 of 1




] c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

Lab #: 158243 Location: 3609 Intl Blvd., Oakland
lient: EOMA Envirconmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA S5030B
roject#: 2333 Analysis: EPL 82608
Matrix: Water Batchi: 71883
nits: ug/L Analyzed: 04/26/02
iln Fac: 1.000
l-pe: BS ' Lab ID: QC176846

76-120
506.00 48.19 g6 75-120
50.0¢0 45.18 90 80-120

77130

111
oluene-d4s 102 80-120 .
romofluorobenzene 106 80-120
er BED Lab ID: QC1L76847

enzene T 50.00 46.62 97 76-120 9 20
Toluene 50.00 47.29 95 79-120 2 20
hlorobenzene 50.00 47..42 33 80-120 9 20

Rk

. 2-Dichloroethane-da4 102 77-130
cluene-ds 103 80-120
romofluorobenzene 100 80-120

i}: Relative Percent Difference

ge 1 of 1




‘ b Curlis & Tompkins. Lid.

Lab #: - 158243 Location: 3609 Intl Blvd., Oakland
lient: S0MA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 50308
Ero’iect#: 2333 Analvais: EPA B260B
Type: LCS Diln Fac: 1.000
ab 1ID: QC176849 Batch#: 71884
atrix: Water Analyzed: 04/26/02
nits: ug/L

EEHZ ene

45.75 81

50.00 76-120
Toluene 50.00 48.35 97 72-120
thlorobenzene 50.00 51.76 104 80-120
; 2-Dichlorgethane-d4 a9l 77-130
oluena-ds - 92 80-120
romofluorocbenzene a8 80-120
l!ge 1 eof 1




. ' . ' . c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 158243 Location: 3609 Intl Blvd., Cakland
lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: . EPA 5030B
roiject#: 2333 Analyeis: EPA 8260B
Field ID: ZZZZZZZZZZ Batch#: - 71884
S8 Lab ID: 158163-003 : Sampled: 04/18/02
atrix: Water Received: 04/18/02
nite: ug/L . Analyzed: 04/26/02
Diln Fac: 1.000 )
Lab ID: - QCl76866

<0.1500 5¢.00 . 50.43 10l - 75-120
<0.1200 50.00 52.41 105 B(-120

hlorobenzene

T
thane-d4 108 77-130

, 2-Dichleoroe
Toluene-ds 95 80-129
romof luorobenzene ' 97 80-120
"p : MaD Lab ID: 0C176867
enzene ) 3
oluene 50.00 49.09 98 75-120 3 20
Chlorobenzene 50.00 51.12 102 B8OQ-~120 2 20

,2—Dichloroetﬁane~d4 107 7$T130
Toluene-ds ‘95 B0-120
romofluorobenzene 97 BO-120

= Relative Percent Difference
ge 1 of 1
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Jun=us=u¢  U3:ibpm From=GUREIS & TUMPRIRY 5104860532 =365 F.VI/GE =97

curris & Tompkins, Ltd.
Analyrical Laboratorxies, Since 1878
2323 Fafth Streer
Berkeley, CA 24710
{510) 4B&-0500 V
(510) 488-0532 F

FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION
FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION
FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION

TC: Mansour Sepehr DATE : [ —- S- —_—r P
SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc.
San Ramon, CA PAGE 1 of é;
msepehr@somaeny . com

FAX #: {925) 234-6601

FROM : | Faul Prepndergast

SUBJECT: Analytical Results for Login 158863

axx If you would like ta receive your reporrs via email (POF format), pleagse
contact your project manager for details.

Thia fwefattaly contasnd CONFLDENTIAL 1nrORMATION whiCh ay DE EEGALLF FRIVILEGED amo «nigh le nognaed
wimp EQr rie 358 DI Cpe addroadro.=) N3UBG JTuve 1f you rroéiven Chus [sf2umile N o) fOF, Di8aBe

Curufy of Toumdial@ry By LeiEphone at (310) age 2900 Thank you

)




CHAIN OF CUSTODY Page  of __
" Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd. Analyses
 Anatytical Laboralory Since 1676 1944 b ;
2323 Fitth Sireel CATLOGIN#
Bemkeley, CA 84710 :
{510)4B6-0900 Phone _
(510}486-0532 Fax Ssmpler: oY LEEred
Project No: 2333 Reporl To: Mansour Sepehr o
' =
Project Name:3609 international Bivd., Oaklant Company : SOMA Environmental 8
Tumaround Time: W&Ab Telephone;  925-244-6600 8
- +]
Fax: 025-244-6601 . w
‘Matrix Preservative n g
. Al o . gg of
Lab Sampling Date =|B| % #of 1010w o ¢
No. Sample 1D. Time  |OISS| |comtainers| T |E 1£]2 I
~\ _linfluent ﬁivf;}ib 2ve | |V i v |4
-~ __IBAC-1 [10/o2 _ 3:2e reg| |/ o "y 7
-7 IPsPi! wfez 3£ | 1/ o 4
o c
Notes: RELINQUISHED BY: RECEIVED BY:
Tty £ 1w - 09 {1
57 /Wé T Hojo Frry DATE/TIME @1 . __% DATEMIME |
e
DATEIME & %ME
DATE/TIVE C'/DATEITIME

wdas:£a  20-GA-0N°

SHIVASNT ® L1IANT-LH0L4

2EGNY8PA LS

Q0/20°d  GOE=)

11ti=d




JUITUS=UL U3ishpm

From=Lukily & {UMPRINY 510aB6UYIE i~36) F.03/06 -7

Cunis & Tompians. UQ

Lab ®: 158863 Locgrion: 3609 Int&rnar.:.unal Blvd
Client: SOMA Eavironmental Eng:rpeering Ine. Prep: EPA BO30R

Projecch: 2333 Analysis: 80158 (M)

Marrix: Hatey Sampled: os/3n/o02

Units: ugi&_ Receaived: 05/30/02

Field ID: INFLUENT Daln Fac: 20.00
Type: SAMPLE " Bacchei F2693

Lab ID: 153363-001 Analyzed: D6/ 04/02

¥ " o B e : T AR A
Tnfluom:oluene {FID} 83 EB-145
Bromoflucrchbenzene (FID) 93 66-143
Field ID: GAC-1 Diln Pae: 1.000
Type: SAMPLE Batchit: 72667
Lab ID: 158863-002 Analyzed: 0&/01/02
l T e e o BB L R mmg
Gascline C7-Cl2
l T T--smmé‘-‘ib‘fw&ni??‘tliﬂ SRR R
Trlf 1ucrotoluene (FID} 84 €8~145
Bromof lucrahenzene {FID) a7 §6-143
Field ID: PSPl Diln Fac: 1.000
Type: SAMPLE Batechy: 726867
Lab ID 158863-002 Analyzed: pg/01/02
i L _ RN Ut A i Ay LAy iy G ERT AEREE) LA T T T
. -ﬂﬁ;‘!‘ﬂﬂ SR T .:r‘w‘:“‘t*m"' L3 VR LR ey a e Ehi L) LIRS L wh MY Ry
‘rnfluorc\:clue.-ne {FIDJ 8s - 6B-1a&5
. Bromoflucrobenzene (FID) &6 66-143

l Nor Detected
Reporting Limit

l page 1 of 2

ND=




JUn=un=uL

e Sipm FTOM=LUKIY & [UMPRINS

B104660532

1~368

P.04/08

Cupis B Tompkns. UG

F-817

£

sy,

156863

3600 Iaternational

Blvd.

Location:
Clienc: SOMA Environmenta) Engineezing Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
brojecti: 2333 Analysis: EPA _B2608
Field Io: INFLUENT Ractch#: 72687
Lab ID: 168862-001 Sampled: 65/30/02
Macrix: Wareyr Received: 0s/30/02
Unite: ug/L Analyzed: 0s8/03/02
Diln Fac: 71.43

Ty
g2 Amesl

e
DR,
LR

S R TR ARV T T

1, 3-Dichloropbenzens
1,4-pichlerchenzene
1,2-pichlorobengena

MTBE 11,0600
Benzene 1,600
Tolyene 2,000
Chlorobenzens ‘WD

Echylbenzens 270
m, p-Xylenes 1,a00
a-Xylene 540

R R MR DTN g
s R R pamatd o s

1, 2-Dichloroetchane«-d4 112 77-130
Toluene-ds g9 80-120
Bromoef luarabengene 108 #0-120

D= Not Detected
RL= Reporrang Limit
page 1 of 1




Jun=yo=ug  Ugisiam FEOM=LUREIS & UMPRINS D1USBEINIL (=362 F.yB/0b [t 104

AN . Lo

In!Efnatlonal ﬁivd.

iéb #: "isaasa Location: 360

8
Client: SOMA Envivenmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Projeccg: 2333 Apalysis: - _EPRA _B260B
Field, ID: GAC-1 ~ Batchs: 72687
Lab ID: 158863-002 Sampled: 05/30/02
MaCrix: " Water Recgéived!: 05/38/02
units: ug/L hnalyzed: 06/03/02
Paln Fac: C1.000

IS

s

coocoo oD OO0 of

AR e ?m—f‘rﬁ#}iﬁ!‘é'~5~T“‘:§".7:’.‘.:":Z‘- a
MTBE

Benzane

Toluene
Lhloyobenzene
Ethylbenzene

m, p-XylEnes
o-Xylene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzens
1,2-Dichlorobanzene

"

PR .
thtn o voootewm g

.

-.-_3"1\.5{!4. - R PR e et oS
Pl SRR DTN PR ¥ ER R
W md ik e e g LR

1, 2~Dichloreethane-d
Toluene-ds
Bromef luorobenzene

ND= Not Derected
Ri= Repsrring Limic
l page 1 of 1

' -




JUm=Po=u¢  WEpm From=LUK((s & (UMFRINS

2N UBEVEDIL 1=3p3  F_ubFUD [ 11

Cutis B Tompioans. Lict

158863 Lacartion:s

Client: SOMA Environmental Enginsering Inc. Prep: : EPA S030B

Projeccy: 3333 Analysis: ECA BIE0E

Field ID: ESPHL Batch#: 72687

Lak ID: 158883-003 Sampled: 08/30/02

Matrix: Water Received: 0s/30/02

Units: ug/L Analyzed: p§/03/02

Diln Fac: 1.4C0o

i 0 . P L RN T (it e
. MTBE NG 0.5

Bengens ND 0.5

Tolnenes ND 2.5

Chlorohenzene HD 8.5

Ervhylbenzene ND 0.5

m, prXylenes ND 6.5

o-Xrlene Np 0.5

1, 3+Dichlorobénzene ND 0.%

1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.5

1, 2-Dichlorobenzens ND 0.5
TRE LAREER. T

1, 2-Dichlorcethane-d4

109

T7-130
Toluene~dd 94 BO-120
gromof lucrobenzene 104 g0-120

Not Derecred
= Reporting Lamit
Page 1 of 1

ND
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R
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Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.. Analytical Laboratories, Sihce187§3
2323 Fifth Strest, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-0900

Date: 08-FER-02

Lab Job Number: 156627
Project ID: 2333
Location: Tony's

- This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness
and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized
by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as verified
by the following signatures. The results contained in this
report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to those
samples which were submitted for analysis.

Reviewed by: a Z, %XQ/‘?G‘&%

Project Ma a

Reviewed by:

Op s Manager

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

CA ELAP # 1459 - Page 1 of 20




CE Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Laboratory Number: 156627 )
Client; Soma Environmental Engineéring, Inc.
Project Name: OQakland - Tony’s

Project #: 2333

Receipt Date: 01/23/02

CASE NARRATIVE

This hardcopy data package contains sample results and batch QC results for three water
samples received from the above referenced project on January 237, 2002. The samples
were received cold and intact.

Gasoline by GC/FID CA LUFT (EPA 8015B(M)):

The recoveries for the trifluorotoluene surrogates were over the acceptable QC limits for
the sample spike (C&T ID 156618-001) for batch number 69624 and the sample spike
duplicate (C&T ID 156653-001) for batch number 689722, These samples were not
submitfed by the client but were in the same baich. The associated laboratory control
samples were acceptable so the quality of the sample data should not be affected. No
other analytical problems were encountered.

MBTEX (EPA 8021B):

The 'b-flag’ notation for several analytes on the laboratory control sample for batch number
59624 indicates that the continuing calibration verification for these analytes was over the
acceptable QC limits. None of the target analytes was detected in any of the samples for
this batch so the quality of the sample data should not be affected. No other analytical
problems were encountered.

Purgeable Aromatics by GC/MS (EPA 8260B):

No analytical problems were encountered.




CHAlN OF CUSTODY FORIVI page_[ of _/
Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd. Analyses
Analytical Laboratory Since 1878 C&T
2323 Fifth Street LOGIN # |5 @ ET7 )
Berkeley, CA 94710 o
{610)486-0900 Phone 3
 (510)486-0532 Fax sampler: 7onY [FElin/ B
ProjectNo: 2. 2332 Report To: 174. Sey f’a.k-f‘pu E
Project Name: De k[ b- 7eaY’s Company: Sp~A &EvV)koNnien74L g
Project P.O.: Telephone: 728- 24Y- oo §
Turnaround Time: S-an DAED Fax: G20~ 244- kol N
Matrix Preservative '!)‘
Laboratory|s, ‘ID Sagapling %E% BEL 2 Slw Field Not {'
Number amper . Ti::Z Cﬂgg Containers| T { £ [ £ |© reld Notes Q‘.
PSP | lilaaba 1224 |V 2 v Grrak Sample T
sac-1_ ljalez 1734 v 2 v/ Vi (&l S le.
> Llueat lijzalo2 11t |V 3 v v Crrab Saniple
)
Q A 0
) = iy \\
0 ® ® 1. DU“% afL
-~ - et B
o g Tl
©
]
Notes: HELINOUISHED BY E?EIV D BY: J
-r-v Ay I/;;gloa_ Y- F},—m% 4& é
bd"\ DATE/TIME rr, Ti
DATE/TIME TEanE
DATE/TIME DATE/TIME
Signature

i_
O S on




’I Curtis & Tornpkins, Lid.

b #: 156627 ' - “Location: Tony's

j ient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: ‘ EPA 5030B
Boiecty: 2333 Analysis: 80158 (M)
Matrix: Water Sampled: 01/22/02
_!'its: ug/L : Received: 01/23/02

t

14 ID: PSP-1 Diln Fac: 1.000
1ype: SAMPLE Batch#: 69624

Lab ID: 156627-001 Analyzed: 01/23/02

8

Gasoline C7-Cl2

Trifluorotoluene (FID) 106

59-135
Eromofluorchenzene (FID) 106 60-140
i
1314 GAC-1 Diln Fac: ©1.000 '
r e SAMPLE Batch#: 69624
Lab ID: 156627-002 Analyzed: orL/23/02

Tgeld ID: INFLUENT 'Diln Fac: 10.00

e SAMPLE Batch#: 69722
Lab ID: 156627-003 Analyzed: 1 01/28/02

(FID)
| Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 105 60-140

t Not Detected
Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 2




ple Name : 156627-003,69722

T NEADENT

p—y

H

g

eName : G:\GCO7\DATA\028B042.vav

hod :. TVHETXE
Start Time : 0.00 min End Time ;26,00 min
Scale Factor: 1.9 Plot Offget: -42 mv

Ll .
M T A

. ' GC07 BTXE 'B' DATA FILE

Sample #: bl Page 1 of 1

Date : 1/29/02 01:36 PM

Time of Injection: 17/2%/02 01l:10 PM

Low Point : -42.,08 mV High Point : 1070.63 mVv
Plot Scale: 1112.7 mV

Response [mV]

o ~~ o
_ [a) (oo}
T R e A

oCs
206
(00l

iy

1.91

4.03

¥l

= 1.02
_TMTBE  _
IhéBENZEN -
“=ITRIFLUO —
“TOLUEN _ 7.61
Pe—
| BE
' [ pte
= 1137
=™ JO-XYLEN -
. . ~|BROMOF - 13.92

TR A I R

lm 150
.. 22.90

Ilﬁi 12411

II o 2594




[
1

unitl aunp
. N

T I A T R T T e e T T TS Ay

1

GCo7 TVH 'A?

le Name : CCV/LCS,QC168B15,69722,01W52371,5/5000

| 3

P

Name r G:\GCO7\DATAN\OZBAG27 . raw

od 1 TVHBTXZE .
Start Time : 0.00 min End Time : 26.00 min
Scale Factor: 1.0 Plot Offset: 2 mVv

o LANE 57‘&@@ )
IlTJlllT)[I?IT | |

. . ,_ww. )

Ml . - .

.v

c-8 -

C-8 -

BROMOF _
C-10 -

C-12 -

4 +CB
=

Data File RTX 502

Page 1 of 1
Time of Injection: 1/28/02

High Point :
Plot Scale: 470.0 mV

Response [mV]




Curtis & Tormpkins. Lid.

ab #: 156627 ' Location: Tony's
lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: - EPA 5030B
I~ oject#: 2333 Analysis; BO15B (M)
Matrix: Water Sampled: pi/22/02
H its: . ug/L Received: 01/23/02
Jke: BLANK Batch#: 69624
ab ID: QC168464 Analyzed: 0r/23/02

Diln Fac: 1.000

Gasoline C7-C12 ND 50

Trifluorcteluene (FID) 105“ 55-135

aromof luorcbenzene (FID) 98 60-140.

e BLANK Batch: . 89722 .
b ID: 0168814 Analyzed: 01/29/02

Diln Fac: 1.000

: G 3 : g
ifluoroteoluene (FID) 100 59-135
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) a8 60-140

Not Detected
Reporting Limit
Page 2 of 2




|

- ' Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

Lab #: 156627

Location: Tony's
lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
roject#: 2333 _ Analvygisg: 80158 (M)

Type: LCs Diln Fac: 1.000
ab ID: QCle8465 Batchf: 69624
atrix: Water Analyzed: 01/23/02
Units: ug/L :

B <oline C7-C12 I 2,000 1,601 85 73-121

59-135

rifluorotoiuene (FID} 125

:Bromofluorobenzene (FID} 9B 60-140




. . Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

ab #: 156627 Location: Tony's

lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B

rojectf: 2333 Analysis: BOI15RE (M)

Type: LCs ‘ Diln Fac: 1.000
igab ID: QCle8els Batchi: 69722
Watrix: Water Analyzed: 01/29/02
| Units: ug/L ' '

| Gasoline C7-C12 2,000 1,811 81 73-121

i fluorotdluene (FID)
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 100 60-140

Pa

ge 1 of 1




Lab #: 156627

Location: .

Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

Elient : SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc, Prep: EPA 5030B
roject#: 2333 Analvysis: 80158 (M)
Field ID: ZZZZL22%2% Batch#: £9624
SS Lab ID: 156618-001 Sampled: 01/22/02
atrix: Water Received: ol/22/02
nite: ug/L Analyzed: 01/24/02
iln Pac: 1.000
a: MS Lab ID: QC168467

i SR SRR
rifluoroteoluense (FID} 138 *
romof lucrchenzene (FID) 112 ~ 60-140Q

Ellpe: MSD

Lab ID:

QCls8468

oA

{FID) 132 £9-135

r1fluorotoluéﬁe
romofluorcbenzene (FID) 107 60-140

= Value outside of QC limits; see narrative

= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1




l c Curtis & Tompking, Lid,

ab #: 156627 ) Location: Tony's
lient: 50MA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 2333 Analysisg: 8015B (M)
Field ID: ZZZZZ2Z22EZ Batch#: 69722
'ss Lab ID: 156653-001 Sampled: 01/23/02
atrix: Water Received: - 01/24/02
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 01/29/02
iln Fac: 1.000
lpe: : MS Lab ID: QC1le8B17

) %RE :
rifluorotoluene (FID) 135 59-135
romofluorobenzene (FID) 111 &60-140
e: MSD Lab ID: QC168818

asoline C7-C12 1,962 94 65-131 2 20

rifluorotoluene (FID} 1l3g * 59;135
romofluorobenzens (FID) 114 60-140

Value ocutside of QC limits; see narrative
= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1

) mm W W8 o =m




' c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

l : 156627 Location: Tony's
Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Projectf#: 2333 Analyeis: EFA BO21RB
trix: Water Sampled: 01/22/02
its: ug/L Received: g1/23/02
i 1ld ID: PSP-1 Diln Fac: 1.000
e SAMPLE Batchi: 69624
Lab ID: 156627-001 Analvzed: g1/23/02

BE ND

nzene ND 0.50
Toluene Nb 0.50

hylbenzene ND 0.50
Ip—Xylenes ND 0.50

Xylene ND - 0.50

AT e b i i it
tfiuorotoluene {(PID) 127 56~142

| |lomofluorobenzene (PID) 132 55-149

EgEld ID: GAC-1 Diln Fac: - 1.000

e : SAMBLE Batchi: 69624
Lab ID: 156627-002 Analyzed: 01/23/02
o

; ND

‘Benzene ND 0.50
Toluene ND 0.50
‘jhylbenzene ND 0.50

‘M p-Xylenes ND 0.50

W Xvlene ND 0.50

luworotcluene (PID) 128 56-142

| lomoflucrobenzene (PTD) 134 55-149%

IRld ID: INFLUENT Diln Fac: 50.00

1 pe ‘ SAMPLE Batchi: 68752
Lab ID: 156627-003 Analyzed: 01/22/02

Whylbenzene 170
lp-XyleneS 1,000
| S Xviene 620

RSO E F ER T g 3

1fluorotoluene (PID} 104 56-142

. Bomoflyorobenzene (PID) 103 55-149

B Not Detected
)3 Reﬁorting Limit
e of

2




c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

156627 Location: Tony's
Client: SOMA Envircnmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA S5030B
 Proijecti: 2333 Analvsis: EbA 8021B
1 Water Sampled: 01/22/02
ug/L Received: 01/23/02
‘glge: BLANEK Batch#: 69624
} ID: QCleB464 Analyzed: 01/23/02
Diln Fac: 1.000
ND
ND
Toluene ND 0.50
thylbenzene ND 0.50
}',p—Xylenes ND 0.50
L_;leene ND 0.50
rifluorotoluene (PID)
benzene (PID 120 55-148%

jlpe: BLANK
b ID: QCLleB937

Diln Fac: 1.000

Batcht:
Analyzed:

69752
01/29/02

enzene
Toluene

wthylbenzene

p-Xylenes

W-Xvlene

SEEEEE

TR

56-142
55-149

rif 1uoroto'lu.e‘ne. (PID)
romof luorobenzene (PID)

Not Detected
Regorting Limit
ge 2 of




Curtis & Tormpkins, Lid.

Lab #: 156627 Location: Tony's

lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Wroject#: 2333 Inalysig: EPA BO21B
Type: Lcs Diln Fac: 1.000
lab ID: RCle8466 ' Batch#: 69624
E'atrix : Water Analyzed: 01/23/02
Units: ug/L

- : i X2k 110.

o
Benzene 20.00 19.59 a8 67-117
luene 20.00 20,71 104 68-117
hylbenzene 20.00 20.96 b 105 68-124
m,p-Xylenes 40.00 42.94 b 107 70-125
b

ifluorotoluene (PID) 124 BEg-142
omoflucrocbenzene {(PID) 124 £5-149

i
|
t




c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

ab # 156627 Location: Tony's

1 lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
roject#: 2333 , Analvgig: EPA B021B
Matrix: Water Batch#: 69752
nits: ug/L = Analyzed: 01/29/02

liln Fac: 1.000

rype: BS Lab ID: QC1689359

Benzene 20.00 17.67 Bg 67-117
oluene ‘ 20.00 16.48 B2 69-117
Ithylbenzene 20.00 : ) i6.81 84 6B-124
m, p-Xylenes 40.00 34,19 85 . 70-125
-Yyvlene 20.00 17.62 88 65-129

Trifluorotoluene {(PID) 98 .
_|£<3me lugrckenzene (PID) 96
lpe: BSD Lab ID: QCl1e8940
[’I‘BE " 20.00 19.41 97 51-125 1 20
enzene 20.00 17.40 87 67-117 2 20
Toluene 20.00 15.78 79 69-117 4 20
thylbenzene 20.00 17.44 87 68-124 4 20
,p-Xylenes 40.00 34.85 87 70-125 2 20
| o-xylene 20.00 17.66 88 65-129 0 20

e i E :
Trifluoroteluene (PID) 100 56-142
Bromoflucrcbenzene (PID) 98 55-149

1
i
L.

Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1




Lab #: 156627

-

‘ b Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

Location: Tony's
lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
roject#: 2333 Analvsis: EPA B260B

Field ID: INFLUENT Batch#: 65819
ab ID: 156627-003 Sampled: 01/22/02
atrix: Water Received: 01/23/02
rite: ug /L Analyzed: 02/01/02

Diln Fac: 333.3

23,000

: S : b
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 115 78-123
oluene-ds 93 B0O-110
romofluorobenzene 100 B0-115

i
)
)
1
1
)
)
i
i
i

ge 2 of 1

= Reporting Limit




C

Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 156627 Location: Tony's
lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: .EPA 5030B
| Erojectf: 2333 ] Analysis: EPA B260B
Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000
b ID: QCle9176 Batch#: 69819
trix: Water Analyzed: 0i/31/02
Units: ug/L

2-Dichloroethane-d4 107

t

; 78-123
Toluene-da a4 - 80-110
omofluorobenzene ‘89 B0-115




|
|

Curtis & Tornpking, Ui,

156627

SOMa Environm
2333

Tony's

ental Engineering Inc, EPA 5030B

Analysis. EPA B2g60B
Type: BLayk Diln Fac: 1.000
Tab ID: OC1893 77 Batch#. 69819
fatrix: Water Analyzed. 01/31/02
Unitsg; ug/ 1.

L,2-Dichloroethahe—d4

Teluene-dag 96 . 80-11¢ -
Bromofluorobenzene oy 80-115
————="Ffobhenzene

- Em o En em am e W

ot Detecteg
ePorting Limisr
1 of 1

[}

-




. Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

ab #: 156627 Location: Tony's

‘lient:  SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
roject#: 2333 Analygig: EPA B260EB

ype : LCs Diin Fac: 1.000 )
nab ID: QCLe2175 Batchi: 65819

atrix: Rater Analyzed: 01/31/02

nits: ug/L

,2-Dichloroethane-d4 78-123
oluene-ds BO-~110
| Bromofluorcobenzene BC-115

e 1 of 1




l c Curtis & Tornpkins, Lid.

Lab #: 156627 Location: _ Tony's
itient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
iWcoiect#: 2333 - Analysis: EPA B260B
Field ID: ZZEZLZAZZZ Batch#: 69819
| S Lab ID: 156747-012 Sampled: pi1/29/02
j trix: Water Received: 01/29/02
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 01/31/02
iiln Fac: 1.000 '
'-re: MS Lab ID: QC169191

S0 =4 | s
0.1200 50.00 55.34 111 60-14

<

..TBE

[ 1, 2-Dichloroethane-da ' 109 78-123

:tluene*ds 96 '80-110

‘Wromoflucrobenzene . 9§ 80-115

Type: MSD Lab ID: QClealoz2

; 2-Dichloroethane-d4 105 78-123
Teoluene-ds 95 80-110
omofluorobenzene 3G 80-115

¥
1
I
1
1
i

: = Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1




CUFI'IS & Tompklns Ltd., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-0900

Date: 14-MAR-02

Lab Job Number: 157217
Project ID: 2333
Location: Treatment System

This data package has been-reviewed for technical correctness
and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized

by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as verified
by the following signatures. The results contained in this
report meet all reguirements of NELAC and pertain only to those
samples which were submitted for analysis.

Reviewed b?: /?2izgm?°b

Pro]-_t Ma @er

Reviewed by:

Ope{ﬁ@3 anager

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

CA ELAP # 1459 ‘ Page 1 of ilg




CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORM

"""" -
Page I

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd. Analyses
Analytical Laboratory Since 1878 C&T
2323 Fifth Street roain# {$7213
Berkeley, CA 94710 2
(510)486-0900 Phone )
{510)486-0532 Fax Sampler: Zprly ER e Q,) '
Project No: 2337 Report To: waﬁm’ Ry gf?g;é — \ E .
Project Name: Odté/Mb" Tty Company : Som?d 8270 2274 ;ﬁ'q
Project P.O.: Telephone: 7 2= 2.4¥- oo N
Turnaround Time: {fas7b 720 Fax: 7.21" - 2yY-séol ' k
_ Matrix : Preservative :g %'«
Sampling |_|=|o ole o
Laboratory =8| #of 5| |Q|W :

Number Sample ID. %?:‘: ? g g' ‘Containers c:e @ % Q Fleld Nates ‘ % %
PiP=1  efedbr 42 1M i lovah Serrpler ﬁ
ezl fzakr it V] i v -1 Afy( St ‘ V|7

> [DWFlest 2zl wsil | T /| zmé s 1
= _
0

- ot D

QO « »

T

. e
Q
0
©
Notes: | agug;nu:susn BY: ~ RECEIVED BY:
G—A(}-/ - /muf}uslk Q.‘LBCQ B |
& 1230z l] / oy b z/zy/oz. 1245  DATEITIME}
DATE/TIME
DATETIME]

DATETIME |

Signature




l : Cb Curtis & Tormpkins, Lid.

Treatment System

Lab #: 157217 Location:
lient: 50MA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
rojectf#f: 2333 Analysis: BO15B (M)
Matrix: Water Sampled: p2/27/02
'nits: ug/L Received: 02/27/02
eld ID: PsP-1 Diln Fac: 1.000
pe: SAMPLE Batch#: 70513 -
Lab ID: 157217-001 Analyzed: 03/02/02 -

Gasoline C7-C12

e Hi
rifluorotoluene {(FID) 105 68-145
romoflucrobenzene (FID) 110 66-143
.eld ID: ) GAC-1 Diln Fac: 1.000
[ H SAMPLE Batchit: 70813

Lab ID: 157217-002 Analyzed: 03/02/02

rifluorotoluene {(FID) 6B-145

|Bromofluorobenzene {FID) 102 66-143
aeld ID: INFLUENT Diln Fac: 106.00
: SAMPLE Batchi: 70568
~8b ID: 157217-003 Analyzed: 03/05/02

riflucrotcluene {I;ID)
lBromofluorobenzene (FID) 23 66-143

': Not Detected
= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 2




l GCO07 TVH 'A' Data File RTX 502

Sample Name : 157217-003,70568,TVH COHLY Sample #: D1 Page 1 of 1

J eName : G:\GCO7T\DATA\DE3A0DZD ., raw Date : 3/5/02 12:02 PM

L hod + TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 3/5/02 07:47 AM

cart Time : ¢.00 min End Time 1 26,00 min Low Point : -25.87 mV High Podint : 1067.78 mV
Scale Factor: 1.0 Plot Offset: -26 mV Plot Scale: 1093.6 mV

00Z
0og
006

':--‘(\\ (:A_,Ugf\fﬁ Response [mV]

nnhnﬂcgunluu
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009
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M Im

. T o
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402

+CB
I_h_ C‘? - :
TRIFLUO — | 532
' ~5.96
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;

Q
o
|

-7.80

L
8

Lo b oo oo oo Lo oo oo oo Lo e

901

123
133

BROMOF _ 139

¢ - 143

- s -t[“-“‘%l- -
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l GC07 TVH 'A' Data File RTX 502

Sample Name : CCV/LCS,QC171741,70513,02ws0226,5/5000 Sample #: Page 1 of 1
' PleYane : G:\GCG7\DATA\D&E1A003 . raw Date : 3/2/02 05:21 oM
od : TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 3/2/02 04:55 PM .
start Time : 0.00 min End Time : 26.00 min Low Point : 0.0 mV¥ High Point : 458.63 mV

Scale Factor: 1.0 Plot Offset: 0 WV Plot &Scale: 458.5 mV .

Response [mV]

. ASordE  TTA Yl
IIlllllTl T IITllii

f c —
1- Lo 19
. }
I i =
= 400
r*:w - f 4w
8 3 r 49
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'mﬂE . _6.44
= ::i _5.98°
e - ‘ 760 -
- 4%
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= ' | -9.11
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' = . f ~11.8
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l Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

Lab # 157217 Location: : Treatment System
lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
roject#: 2333 Anglysis: BO15B (M)

Matrix: Water Sampled: 02/27/02

Fits: ug/L . Received: .02/27/02
e: BLANK Batch#: 70513
¥k 1ID: QC171740 Analyzed: 03/02/02

Diln Fac: 1.000

Trifluorotoluene (FID) 102 ~ 6B-145
| romofluorcbenzene (FID) 97 66-143

e: BLANK Batchi#: 70568
b ID: QC17193%9 Bnalyzed: 03/04/02
Diln Fac: 1.000

rifluorotoluene (FID) 94 68-145
| Bromofluorcbenzene (FID) 90 66-143

= Not Detected
= Reporting Limit
Page 2 of 2




Lab #: 157217

Curtis & Tornpkins. Lid.

i

Location: Treatment System
lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
roject#: 2333 Analysgig: 8015B (M)

Type: LCS Diln Fac: 1.000
ab ID: QC171741 Batch#: 70513
atrix: Water Analyzed: 03/02/02

{ Onits: ug/L

riflucrotoluene (FID)
| Bromofluorobenzene (FID)

124
97

68-145
66-143




Cb Curtis & Tormpking, Lid.

Lab #$#: 157217 _ B Location: Treatment %ystéh
Mlient: SOMA Envirconmental Engineering Inc. Prep: - EPA 5030B
Wrojectif: 2333 Analysis: 8015E (M)

Matrix: Water Batchit: 70568
Wnits: . ug/L Analyzed: 03/04/02
Iiln Fac: 1.000

BS Lab ID: QRC171540

79-120

‘ G B RN it

riflucrotoluene (FID) 125 68-145

L Bromofluorchenzene (FID) 93 66-143
BSD '~ Lab ID:’ QC171941

) e : ] : sult o :
7-C12 2,000 1,885 99 79-120 5 20

rifluorotoluene‘(FID) 68-145
romofluorobenzene (FID) 93 €6-143




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

soline C7-Cl12

Lab #: 157217 Location: Treatment Sy;tem
tient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
"Wroject#: 2333 analveis: 80158 (M)

Field ID: PSP-1 Batchit: 70513

S5 Lab ID: 157217-001 Sampled: 02/27/02

atrix: Water Received: 02/27/02

Units: ug/L Analyzed: 03/02/02
iiln Fac: 1.000

e: MS Lab ID: QC171743

F
k

rifluorotoluene (FID) 131 68-145
romofluorobenzene (FID) 108 66-143

-

l’pe : MSD '

Lab ID: QC171744

ik g A
rifluocrotoluene {FID) 131 68-145
romofluorcbenzene (FID} 107 66-143

l?D: Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1




c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 157217 _ Location: Treatment System
lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
roject#: 2333 Analysis: EPA B2608

Field ID: PEP-1 Batch#: 70486

b ID: 157217-001 Sampled: 02/27/02
atrix: Water Received: 02/27/02

Units: ug/L . Analyzed: 03/02/02

iln Fac: 1.000

MTBE

ND 0.5

_ lenzene ND 0.5
cluene ND 0.5
Chlorobenzene ND 0.5
thylbenzene ND - 6.5
,P-Xylenes ND 0.5
o-Xylene ' ND 0.5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.5
;4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.5

; 2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.5

. 2-Dichloroethane-d4 77-130
Toluene-ds 97 80-120
romefluorochenzene 99 80-120

Not Detected
Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1

i
1
1
i
i
I
i




Cb Curtts & Tompkins, Ltd,

.Lab # 157217 Location: Treatment System

PElient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Ing. Prep: EPA 5030B
‘Wroject#: 2333 Anatveisg: EPA B260R
| Field ID: GAC-1 Batchi#: 70486
ab ID: 157217-002 Sampled: p2/27/02
BWatrix: Water Received: 02/27/02
| Units: ug/L Bnalyzed: : 03/02/02
iln PFac: 1.000

.

lenzene
oluene
Chlorchenzene
thylbenzens
p-Xyleness
O0-Xylene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
,4—Dichlorobénzene
,2-Dichlorobenzene

= e =
ME e ;ma;

SREEEEEREER

F
E B 3 1e
l, 2-Dichloroethane-da 97 77-130
| Toluene-ds 100 80-120
romofluorcbenzene 100 80~120

' ’

= Not Detected
= Reporting Limit
rage 1 of 1




l Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

157217 Location: Treatment System
ilient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
‘WPxrojecti: 2333 Bnalysis: EPA 8260B

Pield ID: INFLUENT Batchi#: 70535
‘mRab ID: 157217-003 Sampled: 02/27/02
atrix: Water Received: p2/27/02

nits: ug/L Analyzed: 03/04/02

Diln Fac: 166.7

rﬁfﬁE 18,000 83
enzene 1,900 83
loluene 2,200 a3
Chlorobenzene ND 83
thylbenzene 280 : 83
,p-Zvlenes 1,300 83
-Xylene 620 e3

1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 83
l, 4-Dichlorobenzene ND 83

, 2-Dichlorobenzene ND B3

Dichloroethane-d4

, 2 77-130
Toluene-ds - 102 80-120

I romofluorchenzene 100 80-120

= Not Detected
= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1




I Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

f%7217 Location: Treatment System
lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
rojectH#: 2333 Analysis: EPA 8260B

Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000

ab ID: QC171629 Batch#: 70488

atrix: Water Analyzed: 03/01/02
| Uniteg: ug/L '

"ITBE ND 0.5
Benrzene ND 0.5
oluene ND 0.5
hlorobenzene ND 0.5
Ecthylbenzene ND 0.5
,p-Xylenes ND 0.5
-Xylene ND 0.5

. 3-Dichlorocbenzene ND 0.5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene D 0.5

; 2-Dichloxrobenzene ND 0.5

[
v

Fi¥E
2-Dichloroethane-d4 a8 77-130
oluene-da 100 80-120

| Bromofluorobenzene 101 80-120

B

= Not Detected
= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1




Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.
!
1 C

Lab #: 157217 T Location: Treatment S-ir-stem
lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
rojectf: 2333 Analysig: EPA B260RB

Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000

lgial ID: QC17181S5 Batchi#: ' 70535
Watrix: Water Analyzed: 03/04/02
{ Units: ug/L

SITBE ND 0.5
[ Benzene ND 0.5
loluene ND 0.5
hlorobenzene ND - 0.5
Ethylbenzene ND 6.5
,p-Xylenes ND 0.5
-Xylene ND 0.5
, 3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.5
. , 2-Dichlorocbenzene WD 0.5
ki i Rk e
, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 95 77-130
Ioluene—da' 29 80-120
| Bromofluorocbenzene 99 80-120

= Not Detected
= Reporting Limit
rage 1 of 1




‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

“Lab #: 157217 . Location: Treatmenz Syetem
[JPrient: S0MA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: - . EPA 5030B
‘Wrojecti: 2333 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Matrix: Water Batch#: 70486
nits: ug/L Analyzed: D3/01/02
iln Fac: 1.000
lpe: BS Lab ID: QC171626
enzene 50.00 50.69 101 76-120

I Toluene 50.00 £1.03 102 79-120
hlorobenzene : 51.00 o 1g2 80-12¢

1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4

luene-ds 100
) emcflucrobenzene 96

Lype: _BSD Lab ID: QC171627

IToluene 50.00 50.41 101 79-120 1 20
lorobenzene 50.00 50.65 101 80-120 1 20

luene-dg . 100 B0O-120
omoflucrobenzene a7 BO-120

E2~D1chlordethane—d4 98 77-130

‘!D: Relative Percent Difference




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 157217 B Location: Treatment System
lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA S5030B

l rojecti: 2333 Analyeis: EPA B8260B

| Matrix: Water Batchi#: 70535
nits: ug/L Analyzed: 03/04/02

‘iln Fac: 1.000

Il'pe: BS Lab ID: QCL71812

50.00

enzena

Toluene 50.00 54.45 109 789-120
hlorobenzene 50.00 50,71 101 80-120

52.70 105 76-120

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 24 77-130
Moluene-d8 102 80-120
0l romofluorobenzene 98 BO-~120
Lype: BSD Lab ID:

QCi71813

| Toluene 50,00 52.98 106 79-120 3 20

Ihlorobenzene 50.00 50.72 101 80-120 0 20
,2—Dichloroethane—d4 92 ‘77.—130
luene-ds 99 BO-120
(Bromofluocrohenzene 93 80-120

!D: Relative Percent Difference
rage 1 of 1




CUFI'!S & Tompklns LTCI., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley CA 4710, Phone (510) 486—0900

Date: 11-JAN-02

Lab Job Number: 155972
Project ID: 2333
Location: Treatment System

'This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness

and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized

by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as verified
by the following signatures. The results contained in this
report meet all reguirements of NELAC and pertain only to those
gsamples which were submitted for analysis.

Reviewed by: ‘ (wLZJﬂpﬁpé

Project age

agpae sk iy
Reviewed by: Lhwmnk L;ﬁeiwfflﬁgq_ﬂ
Operations Manager °

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

CA ELAP # 1459 Page 1 of Z_Z




Laboratory Number:

Client:

Project Name:
Project #:
Receipt Date:

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.
155974

Soma Environmental Engineering, Inc.
Oakland —~ Tony’s

2333

12/12/01

CASE NARRATIVE

This hardcopy data package contains sample results and batch QC results for three water

- samples received from the above referenced project on December 12", 2001. The samples

were received cold and intact.

Total Volatile Hydrocarbons (EPA 8015B(M):

No analytical problems were encountered.

BTXE/MTBE (EPA 8021B):

No analytical problems were encountered.

Purgeable Aromatics by GC/MS (EPA 8260B):

This analysis was requested past the holding time for client ID INFLUENT (C&T ID
155974-003). This is indicated by the 'b-flag’ notation. The client requested that the
analysis be undertaken past the hold date.




CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORM page I ot _1
Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd. Analyses
Analytical Laboratory Since 1878 C&T .
2323 Fifth Street LOGIN # 16 5 A7 ‘_—TP K3
Berkeley, CA 94710 2
{510)486-0900 Phone . &
(510)486-0532 Fax Sampler: /077Y FEVCL0/ %\
Project No: P r"a,'f 2333 Report To: '7;/1}/ / EL Al ‘\I'
Project Name: £ #Elantd— 7onyY /3 Company : Sosz 4  EXIVLorlnievl 7 §
Project P.O.: Telephone: 7 28— 2Y—4 oo q
Turnaround Time: S7a-1b 42D Fax: 920~ 29~ Léo/f &
Matrix Preservative M\
Sampling |_[x|w ole Rl g
Laboratory = # of = w .
Number {SAmPle 1D. %er:'t‘: 3 I8 | Containers o % 2|0 Field Notes ‘:
PSP+ lizhabk 148 |V 3 /| |érat S v
Al Yahrlot 15 |V 2 /] /1 | Ek fm/ e /
>  Tafveqtinlnlo) #f |V 3 / I |Greb  Cample /
b
O
- = O
o aQ ”
TR
O
L
©
-l
Notes: RELINQUISHED BY: RECEIVED BY:

217 ~b]
I’I-A’z-/ol 11’8 j;w %LDATE/TIME K\(/L._A_,_..\ /) /éATEmME
v
7oty AFer/el DATE/TIME DATE/TIME
| DATE/TIME DATE/TIME

Signature




I c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

| Lab #: 155974 Location: Treatment System
- @IClient: SOMA Envirommental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Projectf: 2333 Analysis: 8015B (M)
Matrix: Water Sampled: 1z/12/01
'Units: ug/L Received: 12/12/01
')i;ld ID: PSP-1 Diln Fac: 1.000
e: SAMPLE Batch#: 68788
Lab ID: 155974-001 Analyzed: 12/15/01

Gasoline C7-C12

E2} et R
rifluorotoluene (FID) 111 59-135
Bromofluorcbenzene (FID) 111 60-140
ield ID: GAC-1 ) Diln Fac: 1.000
e: SAMPLE Batch#: 68788
Lab ID: 1559874-002 Analyzed: 12/15/01

rifluorotoluene (FID)} 115 59-135
Bromofluorcbenzene (FID) 110 60-140
ield ID: INFLUENT ) Diln Fac: 25.00
Qpe: SAMPLE Batchi: 68897
b ID: 155974-003 Analyzed: 12/20/01

rifluoroteluene (FID) 122 59%-135
romofluorcbhenzene (FID) 111 60-140

= Not Detected
= Reporting Limit




Sample Name :

'ileName

thod H
tart Time
cale Factor:

0

GC04 TVH 'J'

155974-003, 68897, +ntbe
1 GAGCO4\DATA\ 3537029, raw

Data File FID

Sample §: bl
Date : 12/20/01 07:11 AM

Page 1 of 1

Ot

Sl

0c

S¢

TVHRTXE Time of Injection: 12/20/01 06:45 AM
0.00 min End Time ¢ 26,00 min Low Peint : 17.72 mV High Point : 1094.41 mV
1.0 Plot Dffset: 1B mv Plot Scale: 1076.7 mV
Response [mV]
-.-—"/'
N N o) 00 O
O O O o )
O ) o O )
I A N A R I A Y
a CB
;% ggz—z 1.25
_ic-6 -] 2 2.53
£,
c-7 - *;5.24
TRIFLUO - F_ 6.57
_C-8 - %&.95
] _%—12_31
— —=—-13.85
] +-14.87
BROMOF - 15.41
—c-10 - =158,
— >16.97
———17.34
L1829,
> P20
— 535
_| $20.80
—+37.49
C-12 - +2266
7 %3
25,71




GC04 TVH 'J' Data File FID

Sample Name : CCV/LCS,{QC165348, 68788, 01W52177, 5/ 5000 Sample #: Page 1 of 1
ileName i G \GCOd\DATA\MBJGO.? raw Date : 12/14/01 03:49 PM

ethod TVHETXE Time of Injection: 12/14/01 03:23 P

tart Time : 0.0C min E'.nd Time : 26.00 min Low Point : 50.87 mV High Point : 408.73 mV
cale Factor: 1.0 Plot Offset: 51 mV Plot Scale: 357.9 mV

ﬁ

O

TASOLNE ST, ﬁ'”)ﬁ//éjj

Response [mV]

0c Gl Ol

GZ -

l---HU‘ESQJ_—---T-

o o
AR AENEE RN RN
n —+CB
- 1,24
B ——===x 7 Rpay — 156
C-6 . KA
— = 2495
:%3.52
N %7
. :ﬁqm
C-7 - .
| [55.70
TRIFLUO — ;3%
_ . 7.77
=58.35
|c-8 -
BROMOF -~ '
—co10 - I=—15.92
— N : 16.98
g 18.55
— . 1
c-12 - 1 >2267
-] - O
N 24.66
T>25.72




c Curtis & Tormpkins, Lid.

Lab #: 155974 T Location: Treatment System
Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Projecti: 2333 Analysisg: 80158 (M)

Matrix: Water Sampled: 1z2/12/01

Units: ug/L Received: 12/12/01

ype: BLANK Batch#: 68788

ak ID: QC1E5347 Analyzed: 12/14/01

iln Facg: 1.000

Gasoline C7-Cl2 ND ' 50

3
Trifluorotoluene (FID)} 106 59-135
Bromofluorobenzene {FID) 102 60-140

Type: BLANK Batchif: 68897

ab ID: QC165753 , Analyzed: 12/19/01
iln Fac: 1.000

Gasoline C7-Cl12

ﬁ B u|
Trifluorotoluene (FID) 111 59-135
romofluorobenzense (FID) 107 60-140

¥ND= Not Detected
': Reporting Limit
g

e 2 of 2




l c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

'Lab #: 155974 Location:

Treatment éystem
lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
roject#: 2333 Analysisg: 801SB (M)

Type: LCS Diln Fac: 1.000

ab ID: QCle5348 Batchfi: 68788
atrix: Water Analyzed: 12/14/01
nits: ug/L

asoline C7-C12 2,000 2,057 103 73-121

rifluorctoluense (FID) liéﬁf 59:135
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 110 60-140

age 1 of 1




c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

155974 B Location: Treatment 5§;Eem
lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA S5030B
roject#: 2333 Analysig: 801538 (M)

Type: LCS Diln Fac: 1.000

ab ID: QCle5754 Batch#: 68857
atrix: Water Analyzed: 12/19/01
nits: ug/L

(FID)

Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 107 60-140

age 1 of 1




c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

l'Lab #: 155974 Location: Treatment System
lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA B030B
Fro-iect#: 2333 Analvsis: 80158 (M)
Field ID: ZZZZZZEZZZ Batch#: 68788
$5 Lab ID: 155833-001 Sampled: 12/05/01
Ffatrix: Water Received: 12/05/01
nits: ug/L Analyzed: 12/15/01
Diln Fac: 1.000

e: MS Lab ID: QC165349

HEsokafelef B Lt

Trifluorotoluene (FID) 59-135

romofluorchenzene (FID) 115 £0-140
e: MSD Lab ID: QC165350

1alyee
'Sasoline C7-C1l2

romefluorobenzene (FID) 117 60-140

Erlfluorotoluene (FID) 127 55-135

'PD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1




I c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab # 155974 Location: Treatment Systeﬁ
lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
rojectf#: 2333 Analysis: 8015B (M)

Field ID: LZZLZZZEZZE Batchi#: 68788
SS Lab ID: 1558B5-022 Sampled: 12/07/01
atrix: Water Received: 12/07/01
Tnits: ug/L Analyzed: 12/15/01

Diln Fac: 1.000

QCl65351

<33,.00

: (olef:h 3!
Trifluorotoluene (FID) 127 59-135
romofluocrobenzene (FID) 116 60-140
"pe: MSD Lab ID: QC165352

oline C7-C12 2,000 1,785 89 65-131 2 20

rifluorotoluene (FID) 12§ 58-135
romoflucrobenzene (FID) 116 60-140

= Relative Percent Difference




) ‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

155974 Location: Treatment System
SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
roject#: 2333 Analysis: 8015B (M)
Field ID: ZZZZZZZ2Z2 Batch#: 68837
SS Lab ID: 156016-001 Sampled: 12/13/01
atrix: Water Received: 12/13/01
mits: ug/L Analyzed: 12/20/01
Diln Fac: 1.000

MS Lab ID: QC1le5805

asoline C7-C12 <33.00 2,000 1,984 99 65-13

e Ik oo te 31 i
Trifluorotcluene (FID} 127 59-135
.romofluorobenzene (FID) 115 60-140
"pe: MSD ' Lab ID: QC165806

asoline C7-Cl1l2

uorotoluene (FID) 125 59-135
romofluorobenzene (FID) 113 60-140

|
|
1
1
I

= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1




I c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

ILab #: 155574 Location: Treatment System
lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
rojectf: 2333 Analvysis: 80158 (M)

Field ID: ZZZZ22Z272Z22 Batchi: 68897

88 Lab ID: 156027-001 Sampled: 12/14/01
atrix: Water Received: 12/14/01
nits: ug/L Analyzed: 12/20/01
Dlln Fac: 1.000

Ms Lab ID: QCle5807

agseoline C7-C12

e T . (FID) 125 59-135 e
lromofluorobenzene {FID) 113 60-140
"pe MSD Lab ID: QC165808

'Esollne C7-Cl2 2,000 1,984 99 65-131 4 20

rifluorotoluene (FID) 127 59-135
romofluorobenzene (FID) 114 60-140

|
i
1
|
i
|

= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1




l c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

 Lab #: 155974 B Location: Treatment System
lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc., Prep: EPA 5030B
rojectf#: 2333 Analysig: BO15B (M)

Field ID: ZZZZZZZZZE Batch#: 68897
S8 Lab ID: 156087-001 Sampled: 12/18/01
atrix: Water Received: 12/18/01
nits: ug/L Analyzed: 12/19/01

Diln Fac: 1.000 : '

MS Lab ID: QC165809

<33.00

FTrifluorotoluene (FID) 126 59-135
romofluorobenzene (FID) 113 60-140
lpe: MSD Lab ID: QC165810

Fasoline C7-C12

'rifluorotoluene {FID} 127 59-135
@ romoflucrcbenzene (FID) 113 60-140

o= =

= Relative Percent Difference
ge 1 of 1
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c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 155874 “Tocation: Treatment Systemw
Client: SOMA Envirenmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA S030B
Projectf: 2333 Ana?vsis: EPA S021B
Matrix: Water Sampled: 12/12/01
lUnits: ug/L Received: 12/12/01
ield ID: PSP-1 Diln Fac: 1.000
vpe: SAMPLE Batch¥: 68788
ab ID: 155974-001 Analyzed: 12/15/01
R
ND
ND

Toiuene ND 0.50
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50

(pP-Xylenes ND 0.50
o-Xvl ND Q.50
Trifluorotoluene (PID) 83 56-142

IBromofluorobenzene {PID} 85 55-149

ield ID: GAC-1 Diln Fac: 1.000

e: SAMPLE Batchi: 68788
ab ID: 155974-002 Analyzed: 12/15/01

ND

ND

ND
thylbenzene ND 0.50
;p-Xylenes ND 0.50
S-Xylene ND 0.50

[riflucrotoluene (PID) 83 56-142
Iaromofluorobenzene (PID) 84 55-149
ield ID: INFLUENT Diln Fac: 100.0
e: SAMPLE Batch#: 68897
Lab ID: 155974-003 Analyzed: 12/20/01
R
200
enzene 1,900 50
Toluene 1,200 50
thylbenzene 260 50
,p-Xylenes 1,700 50
-Xviane 850 50
RS e
rifluorotoluene (PID) 56-14

romofluorcbenzene (PID) 79 55-149

= Not Detected
= Regorting Limit
ge of




Curtis & Tornpkins. Lid

C

Lab # 155574 Location: Treatment System
Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Projectf#: 2333 hnalygis: EPA B021BR
Matrix: Water Sampled: i2/12/01

Units: na/l Received: 12/12/01

ype: BLANK Batch#: 68788

ab ID: QC165347 Analyzed: 12/14/01

iln Fac: 1.000

MTRE ND 2.0

Benzene ND Q.50
Toluene ND 0.50
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50
m, p-Xylenes ND 0.50
o-Xviene ND 0.50

£

S56-142
55-149

“Tri uorotoluene (PID) 78

78

IBromofluorobenzene (PID}

Type: BLANK
ab ID: QC165753
iln Fac: 1.000

Batch#:
Analyzed:

68897
12/19/01

MTBE ND 2.0
Benzene ND 0.50
Toluene ND 0.50
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50
m, p-Xylenes ND 0.50
o-Xvlene ND 0.50

76
75

REeroe
Trifluorotoluene {PID)
romoflucrobenzens (PID)

55-149

I
i
i
i
1

ND= Not Detected
= Regortin% Limit
age of




‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

I'tab #: 155974 Location: Treatment System

Client: SOMA Envirommental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Projectf#: 2333 Analysis: EPA 80218
Type: LCS Diln Fac: 1.000
Lab ID: QC165353 Batchi#: 68788
'}uaatrix: Water Analyzed: 12/14/01
nits: ug/L

TBE
Benzene 20.00 17.58 90 67-117
cluene 20.00 16.50 84 65-117
thylbenzene 20.00 18.52 93 68-124
m, p-Xylenes 40.00 37.27 93 70-125

-Xylene 20.00 19.63 98 65-129

: s o
' Triflucrotoluene (PID) 81 56-142
romofluorobenzene (PID} 78 55-149
| .
age 1 of 1




C

Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

e

Lab #: 155974 Location: Treatment System
Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 2333 Analysisg: EPa 8021B
Type: BS Diln Fac: 1.000
ab ID: QC165755 Batch#: 68897
ﬁatrix: Water Analyzed: 1z2/19/01
nits: ug/L

TBE

Benzene 20.00 18.28 91 67-117
oluene 20.00 17.08 85 69-117
thylbenzene 20.00 18.74 94 £8-124

m,p-Xylenes 40.00 38.39 96 70-125
-Xylene 15.84 100 65-129

+ifluorotoluene (PID) 80 56-142
romofluorobenzene (PID) 79 55-149

b

Page 1 of 1




l ) . c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

FLab #: 155974 Location: Treatment System

Client: SOMA Envirommental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B

Project#: 2333 ' Analysis: EPA 8021B

Type: BSD Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QCle5811 Batch#: 658897
.Matrix: Water Analyzed: 12/20/01

Units: ug/L

MTBE 18.88 94 51-125 9 20
Benzene 20.00 17.18 86 67-117 6 20
Toluene 20.00 16.19 81 £9-117 5 20
Ethylbenzene 20.00 18.03 a0 68-124 4 20
m,p-Xylenes 40.0¢C 35.82 20 70-125 7 20
o-Xylene 20.00 19.21 96 65-129 4 20

LR S}
!'rrifluorotoluene (PID) 79 56-142
romofluorobenzene (PID) 81 55-149

-

D= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1




l ‘ b Curtis & Tompkins, Licl.

Lab #: 155974 Location: Treatment System
Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 2333 Analvsis: EPA 8260B

Field ID: INFLUENT Batch#: 69125

Lab ID: 155974-003 Sampled: 12/12/01

Matrix: Water Received: 12/12/01

Units: ug/L Analyzed: 12/31/01

Diln Fac: 250.0

48,000 b

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 93 b 78-123
Toluene-ds 97 b 80-110
romofluorcbenzene 101 b 80-1i1s5

Bee narrative
Reporting Limit
ge 1 of 1

A GNE WA GAN WU N N .S GE o0 oe




c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

ifiab #:

155974

Location: Treatment System
Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
WProject#: 2333 Analysisg: EPA 82608
Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000
[ Lab ID: RC166603 Batchi#: 69125
WMatrix: Water Analyzed: 12/31/01
lﬂnits: ug/L

s

Toluene-ds

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

romofluorchenzene

26 80-110

103 80-115

= Not Detected
Reporting Limit

ge 1 of

1




c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

| Lab #: 155974

, : Location: Treatment §ystem
E Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
:lProiect#: 2333 Analysig: EPA 8260B

| Matrix: Water Batchi: 69125

lgalinites: ug/L Analyzed: 12/31/01

'Diln Fac: 1.000
l'ype: BS Lab ID: QC166601

TBE " 50.00 53.18 106 49-144

.2 —Dichloroeth-aune—' d4
oluene-ds 100 80-110
Bromofluorobenzene 100 80-115

BSD Lab ID: QC166602

l'1,2-Dichloroethane-dz B9 78-123
ocluene-ds 100 80-110
romoflucrobenzens 101 80-115

!D: Relative Percent Difference
age 1 of 1




